### **CITY OF KELOWNA**

# **MEMORANDUM**

**Date:** April 5, 2005

File No.: Pasadena Road

To: City Manager

From: Acting City Clerk

**Subject:** Local Area Service – Burne Avenue (Richter Street to Ethel)

Report Prepared by: Corinne Boback, Legislative Coordinator

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

THAT Council receive the Certificate of Sufficiency dated April 5, 2005 pertaining to the Burne Avenue Local Area Service.

#### BACKGROUND:

The petition received March 30, 2005 from Suzanne Blewett and others for the construction of road drainage, road widening, concrete (roll over) curb and gutter, asphalt pavement widening, and topsoil and seeding or sodding of the boulevards on both sides of Burne Avenue has been deemed insufficient. The petition was found to been signed by less then 50% of the owners and less then 50% of the assessed land and improvement values.

Ms. Suzanne Blewett, the initiator of the above mentioned petition, has reviewed the feasibility of the construction of the local improvement with the Works & Utilities department and has circulated the petition to her neighbours. The subject petition is not sufficient pursuant to 212 of the *Community Charter*. Staff has contacted Ms. Blewett and informed her that the petition is insufficient and did not meet the requirements of the *Community Charter*.

S. Fleming, Acting City Clerk

cc: Transportation Manager

### **CITY OF KELOWNA**

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY**

I hereby certify that an <u>INSUFFICIENT</u> amount of petitions has been received covering City of Kelowna Burne Avenue Local Area Service as detailed on the schedule hereto attached.

Dated this 5<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2005.

S. Fleming, Acting City Clerk

Project Name	Description Of Work	No. of Owners	Majority Required to Undertake Project	Total No. of Petitions	Total Assessment of Land	50% of Assessed Land	Total Petitioner's Assessment
Burne Avenue	construction of road drainage, road widening, concrete (roll over) curb and gutter, asphalt pavement widening, and topsoil and seeding of the boulevards on both sides of Pasadena Road	35	18	15	\$8,991,700.00	\$4,495,850.00	\$3,755,100.00